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Minutes for Wednesday August 10, 2016 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in Cranston City Hall 3rd floor Council Chambers by Chairperson Pro Tem Steven Carrera on Wednesday August 10 at 6:30 pm. Also present David Imondi, Paula McFarland, 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino, and 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano. Steven Minicucci, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, were not present. Adam Sepe has resigned and 4th alternate position is vacant. Stephen H Marsella Esq. was Counsel to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
legion realty po box 3730 cranston ri 02910 (own) and Jury express 85 rolfe square cranston ri 02910 (app & lessee)
estate of frank russo c/o james t mcCormick esquire 128 dorrance Street Providence ri 02903 (own/app)
OLD BUSINESS
PLATTING BOARD
APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON PLAN

COMMISSION DATED JANUARY 14, 2016 TO THE CITY OF CRANSTON ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW SITTING AS THE PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW PURSUANT TO §45-23-66 OF THE RHODE ISLAND GENERAL LAWS, AS AMENDED AND SECTION XI ENTITLED “APPEALS” OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON’S SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS GRANTING MASTER / PRELIMINARY PLAN APPROVAL FOR HOPE FARM 10 MW SOLAR ARRAY, 840 HOPE FARM ROAD, A.P. 23 LOT 12, A.P. 24 LOT 66. Joelle Rocha Esq.  
Continued to 9/14/16
Bigney and barros properties llc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (own/app) and nursing placement inc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (LESSEE) 480 Reservoir Avenue. Continued to 9/14/16
sana Development pontiac llc 10 southern industrial drive cranston ri 02921 (own) and ferranri properties inc 29 lark industrial parkway smithfield ri 02828 (app) 1081 Pontiac Avenue. Continued to 9/14/16
REMAND TO THE ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW FOR FURTHER FINDINGS BY THE SUPERIOR COURT IN A DECISION DATED APRIL 8, 2016 CONCERNING KARCO INVESTORS, INC. V THE ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON, DAVID CAPUANO IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE CITY OF CRANSTON TREASURER AND JOSEPH J. NATALE, Appellees, (C.A. No. PC 14-4865) property, 487 Niantic Avenue AP 6 Lot 1283 area 9402 +/- SF, Zoned M-2.

Continued to 9/14/16
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
legion realty po box 3730 cranston ri 02910 (own) and Jury express 85 rolfe square cranston ri 02910 (app & lessee) have filed an application for permission to operate a restaurant from a portion of an existing building with restricted off-street parking at 85 Rolfe Square. AP 5/1, lots 649, 650, 651 & 652, area 29,926+/- SF, zoned A-80. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance and 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking. Peter Comerford Esq. filed 7/15/16.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by P McFarland and seconded by L Carlino and so voted unanimously by the board. Steven Minicucci, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application. 
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The property is Zoned C-3 Commercial.

2. Based on the C-3 zoning, the application is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of Rolfe Square as Neighborhood Commercial/Services. 

3. The proposed restaurant will require 21 off street parking spaces, for 62 seats as stated in a notarized letter dated August 2, 2016. (The original application was for 90 seats).  

4. The proposed new floor plan for the restaurant shows 5 dining rooms, occupying 3,400 sq. ft. of the larger 22,959 sq. ft. commercial building.  (Dining Area 5 was originally a bar and lounge area.)

5. The survey plan submitted shows 37 parking spaces total on site.  

6. The large 22,959 sq. ft. building contains an adult education school, a dance studio, and a dog grooming service that all use the parking lots.  

7. A site visit by staff shows that there are two existing dumpsters located in the Pontiac Avenue parking lot that are not shown on the site plan.

8. The original floor plan included a bar/lounge area, however, the applicant has said they are not requesting a liquor license at this time
9. An Administrative Subdivision must also be submitted, approved and recorded, 

reflecting the court judgement on adverse possession, to combine a triangular portion of the abutting owner’s property to the applicant’s property, that is being used for parking.
10. The Plan Commission unanimously voted (9/0) to forward a positive recommendation on the application 

11. The Board found that the applicant restricted its proposal to 62 seats, which was agreed to by the applicant in order to avoid an application to Development Plan Review.

12. The Board found that the Administrative Subdivision must be submitted, approved, and recorded prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance and 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking.
estate of frank russo c/o james t mcCormick esquire 128 dorrance Street Providence ri 02903 (own/app) has filed an application for permission, pending minor sub-division, to propose two residential house lots with restricted frontage and areas of 4.20 acres +/- [lot 1] and 5.72 acres +/- [lot 2] at Seven Mile Road. AP 32, lot 12, area 11.80+/- acres, zoned A-80. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance and 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. James T McCormick Esq. filed 7/13/16.
This application was APPROVED on a motion by P McFarland and seconded by L Carlino and so voted unanimously by the board. Steven Minicucci, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe did not vote on this application.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:
1. The original 11.80 acre lot had 369 linear feet of frontage on Seven Mile Road.

2. The proposed 3 lot minor subdivision was given Preliminary approval by the Plan Commission on  June 7, 2016, with the condition that Zoning relief for frontage be applied for and received.

3. The proposed 3 lots will have 200 ft. of frontage for the existing house on 1.89 acres, and 84 ft. frontage for each of the proposed 5.72 acre and 4.20 acre lots.

4. The proposed configuration of the two lots would prohibit further subdivision of the property. The applicant had presented a formal 5 lot subdivision with a new 850 + ft. road that would not need any zoning relief; however, the Plan Commission agreed that this proposal for 2 lots with no additional road was a more acceptable proposal for the property, with only  frontage deficiencies. 

5. The proposed residential subdivision and its resulting density of .38 units per acre conforms to the Comprehensive Plan – Future Land Use designation of “Residential less than 1 unit per acre” 
6. There are 7 single family dwellings, 2 churches, and agricultural uses located within the 400’ Zoning radius.

7. Each of the proposed lots will have their own driveways to access the new single family dwellings.
8. There was no objection to the application.

9. The Board found that this was the best possible plan for a subdivision
In this case, the Board chose not to accept the Plan Commission recommendation and further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 (7) Signs.

OLD BUSINESS

WARD 3

REMAND TO THE ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW FOR FURTHER FINDINGS BY THE SUPERIOR COURT IN A DECISION DATED APRIL 8, 2016 CONCERNING KARCO INVESTORS, INC. V THE ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON, DAVID CAPUANO IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE CITY OF CRANSTON TREASURER AND JOSEPH J. NATALE, Appellees, (C.A. No. PC 14-4865) property, 487 Niantic Avenue AP 6 Lot 1283 area 9402 +/- SF, Zoned M-2. Continued to 9/14/16
WARD 2
Bigney and barros properties llc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (own/app) and nursing placement inc 334 east avenue pawtucket ri 02860 (LESSEE) have filed an application for permission to install an LED electronic message board at 480 Reservoir Avenue. AP 6/2, lot 1446, area 5000+/- SF, zoned C-4. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.92.010 Signs.  Stephen J Litwin Esq. filed 5/5/16. Continued to 9/14/16
WARD 6

sana Development pontiac llc 10 southern industrial drive cranston ri 02921 (own) and ferranri properties inc 29 lark industrial parkway smithfield ri 02828 (app) have filed an application for permission to use a former preschool building for a professional office and light manufacturing at 1081 Pontiac Avenue. AP 10/4, lot 23, area 16,849+/- SF, zoned A-6. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.92.010 Signs. John J Garrahy Esq. filed 5/5/16. Continued to 9/14/16
PLATTING BOARD

APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON PLAN

COMMISSION DATED JANUARY 14, 2016 TO THE CITY OF CRANSTON ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW SITTING AS THE PLATTING BOARD OF REVIEW PURSUANT TO §45-23-66 OF THE RHODE ISLAND GENERAL LAWS, AS AMENDED AND SECTION XI ENTITLED “APPEALS” OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON’S SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS GRANTING MASTER / PRELIMINARY PLAN APPROVAL FOR HOPE FARM 10 MW SOLAR ARRAY, 840 HOPE FARM ROAD, A.P. 23 LOT 12, A.P. 24 LOT 66. Joelle Rocha Esq.  Continued to 9/14/16.
Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 7:55 PM
______________________________________
